



Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Colombia Crest Gold Corp.,

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Colombia Crest Gold Corp., which comprise the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2016 and 2015, and the statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Colombia Crest Gold Corp. as at September 30, 2016 and 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 (d) in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company has limited working capital, losses since inception and is dependent upon its ability to secure new sources of financing. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2 (d), indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.



CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, BC
January 30, 2017

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.
 Statements of Financial Position
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at,	September 30 2016 \$	September 30 2015 \$
Assets		
Current		
Cash	14,687	37,308
GST and other receivables	17,473	13,752
Current portion of long-term receivable - Note 4	393,510	-
	<u>425,670</u>	<u>51,060</u>
Property, plant and equipment	3,601	5,145
	<u>429,271</u>	<u>56,205</u>
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - Note 7	691,581	539,075
	<u>691,581</u>	<u>539,075</u>
Non-Current		
Loan from related party – Note 8	15,741	-
	<u>707,322</u>	<u>539,075</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital - Note 9 (b)	79,932,514	79,932,514
Share subscriptions	1,156,000	1,156,000
Contributed surplus - Note 9 (e)	6,030,315	6,030,315
Accumulated deficit	(87,396,880)	(87,601,699)
	<u>(278,051)</u>	<u>(482,870)</u>
	<u>429,271</u>	<u>56,205</u>

Nature of operations – Note 1
 Going concern of operations – Note 2 (d)

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:

<u>"Hans Rasmussen"</u> Hans Rasmussen	Director	<u>"Carl Hansen"</u> Carl Hansen	Director
---	----------	-------------------------------------	----------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Expenses:		
Accounting and audit	14,400	15,381
Administration - Note 7	48,000	96,000
Amortization	1,543	1,796
Bank charges	922	1,045
Consulting	-	3,858
Corporate development	1,894	2,294
Filing fees	5,200	8,910
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(9,144)	42,550
Insurance	10,877	11,781
Interest	5,963	(220)
Legal	7,238	27,312
Management fees - Note 7	67,272	111,324
Office and printing	26,214	31,366
Transfer agent	9,499	10,667
Travel and promotion	18,488	8,569
Loss before other items	(208,366)	(372,633)
Other items:		
Loss on property, plant & equipment	-	(1,993)
Recovery of impairment on receivable - Note 5	393,510	24,680
Write-off of accounts payable	19,675	-
Income (loss) for the year from continuing operations	204,819	(349,946)
Recovery from discontinued operations - Note 5	-	35,957
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year	204,819	(313,989)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (continuing operations)	\$0.00	\$0.00
Number of common shares outstanding	96,088,289	96,088,289

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Shares Subscribed \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
	Number of Shares	Amount \$				
Balance - September 30, 2014	96,088,289	79,932,514	1,156,000	6,030,315	(87,287,710)	(168,881)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(313,989)	(313,989)
Balance - September 30, 2015	96,088,289	79,932,514	1,156,000	6,030,315	(87,601,699)	(482,870)
Income for the year	-	-	-	-	204,819	204,819
Balance - September 30, 2016	96,088,289	79,932,514	1,156,000	6,030,315	(87,396,880)	(278,051)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net gain (loss) for the year	204,819	(313,989)
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Amortization	1,543	1,796
Loss on property plant and equipment	-	1,993
Recovery of impairment on receivable	(393,510)	(24,680)
Interest accrued on short-term loan	-	30,495
Loss on foreign exchange	207	9,455
Write-off of accounts payable	(19,675)	-
Net change in non-cash working capital items:	(206,616)	(294,930)
Tax recoverable and other receivables	(3,721)	5,846
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	172,182	(14,887)
Cash used in operating activities	(38,155)	(303,971)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(2,399)
Proceeds from current and long term receivables	-	473,000
Cash used in investing activities	-	470,601
Financing activities		
Loan from related party	15,534	-
Loan repayment	-	(121,535)
Interest paid on short-term loan	-	(30,495)
Cash used in financing activities	15,534	(152,030)
Change in cash for the year	(22,621)	14,600
Cash - beginning of year	37,308	22,708
Cash - end of year	14,687	37,308

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Corporate Information

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.'s business activity is the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. In December 2012, Colombia Crest Gold Corp. (the "Company") sold its Bolivian subsidiary, Eaglecrest Exploration Bolivia SA ("EEB"), which had been exploring mineral properties in Bolivia since 1996. During the year ended September 30, 2013, the Company ceased its operations in Colombia but still holds a 50% earned interest in the Fredonia property.

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on January 20, 1981 and its common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol CLB, and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol EAT.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 300, 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC Canada.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2016 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 30, 2017.

b) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as available for sale which are at fair value, and have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

c) Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include all subsidiaries of the Company. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company is able, directly or indirectly, to control financial and operating policies, which is the authority usually connected with holding majority voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Since fiscal 2011, the consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Colombia Crest Gold Corp. (the parent company) and its wholly owned subsidiary Eaglecrest Explorations Panama Corp. ("EEP"), a company incorporated in Panama City, Panama, and EEP's wholly owned subsidiary, Colombiana de Oro SA ("Colombiana"), a company incorporated in Panama City, Panama. Colombiana operated the Colombian projects of Fredonia and Venecia in Colombia through its branch office in Medellin, Colombia.

2. Basis of Preparation – (cont'd)

c) Basis of Consolidation – (cont'd)

In December 2012, the Company sold its Bolivian subsidiary, EEB. Prior to fiscal 2013, all consolidated financial statements reported included the accounts of EEB.

During fiscal 2013, the Company terminated the Colombian branch operation and wrote off its entire Colombian exploration and evaluation assets. Both EEP and Colombiana were inactive and contained no transactions in 2014 and 2015. As at September 18, 2015, both the Panama companies, EEP and Colombiana were dissolved. As at September 30, 2016 and 2015, the financial statements contained transactions pertaining only to Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

d) Going Concern of Operations

These financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going-concern basis. As at September 30, 2016, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has an accumulated deficit of \$87,396,880, has a working capital deficiency of \$265,911 and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty which casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon economic and market factors which involve uncertainties including the Company's ability to raise adequate equity financing for continuing operations. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and accordingly these financial statements do not give effect to adjustments, if any, which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption was not used then the adjustments required to report the Company's assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis could be material to these financial statements.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Financial Instruments

Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified into the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy is as follows:

Loans and Receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction costs. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

a) Financial Instruments – (cont'd)

Available-for-sale Financial Assets

Non-derivative financial assets that do not meet the definition of loans and receivables are classified as available-for-sale and comprise principally the Company's strategic investments in entities not qualifying as subsidiaries or associates. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive loss/income. Where there is a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset (which constitutes objective evidence of impairment), the full amount of the impairment, including any amount previously recognized in other comprehensive loss/income, is recognized in profit or loss. If there is no quoted market price in an active market and fair value cannot be readily determined, available-for-sale investments are carried at cost.

On sale or impairment, the cumulative amount recognized in other comprehensive loss/income is reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss/income to profit or loss.

Impairment on Financial Assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred, and comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the statement of financial position. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the year which are unpaid.

Financial Instrument Classification

The Company classified its financial instruments as follows:

- Cash is classified as loans and receivables.
- Long-term receivable is classified as available for sale.
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan from related party have been classified as other financial liabilities.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

a) Financial Instruments – (cont'd)

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

b) Mineral Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures (“E&E”) are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the year in which they occur. The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as ‘mines under construction’. Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

c) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Property, plant and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss.

Depreciation is calculated on a declining balance basis at the following annual rates: furniture – 20%; office and field equipment – 30%; and vehicles – 30%. Property, plant and equipment acquired in a fiscal year are depreciated at one-half of the annual rate.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

d) Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share subscriptions and warrants denominated in the functional currency are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at their market value based upon the trading price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV on the date of share issuance.

e) Share-based Payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

e) Share-based Payments – (cont'd)

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, in addition to any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

f) Loss per share

Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing the loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings/loss per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

g) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

g) Income taxes – (cont'd)

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting year, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

h) Rehabilitation Provision

The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the year in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of the rehabilitation activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites.

The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to government laws and regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related properties. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present value based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks.

Additional environmental disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability in the year in which they occur. As of September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company does not have any rehabilitation or restoration obligations.

i) Assets held for sale

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

j) Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the September 30, 2016 reporting period. The Company has not early adopted the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IFRS 9 (Amended 2010) Financial Instruments (effective January 1, 2018)

The Company anticipates that the application of the above new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations will have no material impact on its results and financial position.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

Judgments:

i) Long-Term Receivable – current portion

During the current fiscal year, the Company has accrued the amount currently receivable based primarily on management's assessment that an amount currently held in trust with a Bolivian court will be released to the Company prior to September 30, 2017. In the view of management, all material conditions related to the release of these funds have been substantially met by the Company. Refer to Note 5.

ii) Ability to Continue as a Going Concern

Management has made the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year.

5. Long-Term Receivable

During the year ended September 30, 2013, the Company sold all of the shares in its Bolivian subsidiary (EEB) for consideration of US\$5,000,000 to be received over 10 years.

During the year ended September 30, 2014, the Company renegotiated the terms and debtors of the agreement and entered into a modified agreement dated April 30, 2014. The revised terms of the long term receivable were finalized as follows: US\$50,000 to be received in April, 2014; US\$100,000 to be received monthly from May 2014 to July 2015 (15 months) and a final US\$100,000 to be received in December 2015, for a total of US\$1,650,000. At September 30, 2014, only US\$50,000 (CAD\$54,070) of these revised payments had been received.

In September 2014, the Company initiated legal action in Bolivia to enforce payments as under the revised terms along with interest and other relief. The Company and the debtors entered into a new agreement, dated December 11, 2014, which replaced the previous agreements. The terms for payment under the new agreement are as follows: US\$200,000 due on signing in December 2014 (received), US\$200,000 due on March 1, 2015 (received) and US\$300,000 due quarterly from June 1, 2015 to March 1, 2016 (4 payments).

The US\$300,000 due on June 1, 2015, was not paid as scheduled and legal action was filed in Bolivia to enforce payment.

As at September 30, 2014, management changed the valuation technique applied to determine the fair value of the receivable due to the default and payment history of the debtors in that payments were not received as per the previous agreement and the Company's commencement of legal action against the debtors. The fair value of the receivable was determined through the application of a probability-weighted estimation of the amount of the receivable expected to be collected. Management had estimated that only the first two payments under the new agreement or 25% of the remaining payments would be collected.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Long-Term Receivable – (cont'd)

Fair value reconciliation of the long term receivable is as follows:

On initial recognition, December 14, 2012:	\$	2,144,146
Less: payments received		(98,651)
Foreign exchange gain		104,255
Impairment on long term receivable		(1,253,750)
		<hr/>
September 30, 2013:	\$	896,000
Less: payments received		(162,640)
Foreign exchange gain		72,938
Impairment on long term receivable		(357,978)
		<hr/>
September 30, 2014:	\$	448,320
Less: current portion of long term receivable		<hr/> (224,160) <hr/>
Noncurrent portion of long term receivable	\$	<u>224,160</u>

During the 2015 fiscal year, the Company recorded a recovery of \$24,860 in connection with the excess of cash received relative to the aggregate carrying amount of the receivable at September 30, 2014.

As at September 30, 2015, management was unable to record an estimated fair value in respect to the remaining receivable of US\$1.2 million.

During August 2015, the debtors paid the amount of US\$300,000, originally due on June 1, 2015, to the Bolivian court. In December of 2016, management and the debtors and the guarantor of the debt agreed to settle the outstanding receivable amount of US\$1.2 million by paying US\$900,000. Upon the signing of the new agreement, the likelihood of which is considered to be probable subsequent to year end, the US\$300,000 held by the court will be released immediately and an additional US\$300,000 will also be due and payable. The remaining US\$300,000 will be payable on May 2, 2017. Accordingly, as at September 30, 2016, \$393,510 (US\$300,000) has been recorded as a current receivable in these financial statements with the corresponding amount of \$393,510 being recognized as a recovery of impairment on receivable.

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The Company's exploration properties were located in Bolivia and Colombia in South America, and its interest in these resource properties was maintained pursuant to agreements with the titleholders.

Bolivia:

In December 2012, the Company sold its Bolivian subsidiary EEB (Note 4), which had been exploring mineral properties in Bolivia since 1996. During the current period ended, the purchaser reimbursed a final payment of \$35,957 (US\$30,920) as consideration for costs the Company incurred to fund EEB during delays in the finalization of the sale of EEB.

Colombia:

Due to cash constraints and uncertainty of success, the Company ceased its four year exploration operation in Colombia and closed its branch office during fiscal 2013 and its entire investment of \$6,600,686 in Colombia has been written off.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont'd)

Pursuant to an agreement dated August 13, 2010, the Company had an option to acquire up to a 75% interest in the mineral title of the 15,000 hectare Fredonia Property located in Antioquia, Colombia. In November, 2013, notice was provided to the optionor that the Company had earned a 50% interest in the Fredonia property and that currently the Company does not have the intention to incur any further exploration or concession expenditures at the present time. Any future expenditures incurred by the optionor and/or other third parties may have the effect of diluting the Company's earned interest.

7. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel are persons responsible for the planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity. The Company's key management personnel are the interim CEO and CFO, and their compensations are as follows:

	For the Years Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Management fees	67,272	111,324
Administration fees	48,000	96,000
Short-term benefits	5,357	7,385
Total	120,629	214,709

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

No share purchase options were granted to key management personnel and directors for the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.

On August 12, 2016, the Company received a loan of \$15,534 (US\$12,000) from an officer of the Company (see Note 8). As at September 30, 2016, due to the fluctuation of the US dollar, the loan payable was adjusted to \$15,740 with the difference of \$206 being recorded as loss on foreign exchange. Interest accrued on the loan as at September 30, 2016, amounted to \$65 (US\$49). See Note 8.

Related party liabilities and interest included in trade and other payable are as follows:

	As at September 30,	
	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Amounts due to management:		
Management fees	221,118	159,921
Administration fees	214,000	166,000
Consulting fees	39,548	40,383
Expenses and other	32,772	13,132
Total	507,438	379,436

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Loan from related party

- 1) The Company entered into an agreement with an officer of the Company dated August 12, 2016 for a unsecured loan ("Loan") of US\$12,000 on the following terms:

Interest on the Loan is accrued at an annual rate of 5% commencing on September 1, 2016.

The Loan and accrued interest are to be repaid on or before March 1, 2018.

Subsequent to the current year-end, the Company entered into an agreement with an officer of the Company dated December 21, 2016 for a second unsecured loan (the "2nd Loan") of US\$10,000 on the following terms:

Interest on the 2nd Loan is accrued at an annual rate of 2.5% commencing on January 1, 2017.

The 2nd Loan and accrued interest are to be repaid on or before March 1, 2018.

- 2) The Company entered into an agreement dated May 28, 2013 for a US\$100,000 bridge loan (the "Loan") on the following terms:

The Loan was repayable on demand without interest, at any time after December 7, 2013.

As consideration for the Loan, on June 19, 2013, the Company issued 400,000 common shares (valued at \$6,000 based on the trading price of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance) to the lender.

As security for repayment of the Loan, the Company assigned to the lender the US\$100,000 payment, which was due to the Company on December 14, 2013, pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement dated December 14, 2012 – see Note 4.

In December, 2013, the Company and the lender agreed to extend the due date for the Loan to anytime after June 7, 2014, with an annual interest rate of 20%, commencing on December 8, 2013.

On January 12, 2015, the Company paid US\$50,000 as a partial payment on the Loan.

On May 1, 2015, the Company paid US\$50,000 to settle the remaining balance of the Loan and US\$25,012 in accrued interest.

9. Share Capital

a) Authorized:

Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued:

	Number of Shares	Share Capital \$
Balance - September 30, 2016 and 2015	96,088,289	79,932,514

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share Capital – (cont'd)**c) Stock options:**

The Company has a stock option plan whereby, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issue under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding common shares, as at the date of the grant. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any one person under the plan cannot exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares at the date of the grant and the maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to a consultant or a person engaged in investor relations activities cannot exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares at the date of the grant. Options vest at the date of grant, unless otherwise noted.

The exercise price of each option granted under the plan may not be less than the Discounted Market Price (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV). Options may be granted for a maximum term of five years from the date of the grant, are non-transferable and expire within 90 days of termination of employment or holding office as director or officer of the Company and, in the case of death, expire within one year thereafter. Upon death, the options may be exercised by legal representation or designated beneficiaries of the holder of the option.

The continuity of share purchase options is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance - September 30, 2014	5,585,000	0.52
Expired	(1,385,000)	0.94
Balance - September 30, 2015	4,200,000	0.38
Expired	(1,700,000)	0.45
Balance – September 30, 2016	2,500,000	0.34

Details of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2016:

Number of Options		Option Price \$	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)
Outstanding	Exercisable			
2,250,000	2,250,000	0.35	November 14, 2016	0.12
250,000	250,000	0.25	November 8, 2017	1.11
2,500,000	2,500,000			1.22

During the year ended September 30, 2016 and year ended September 30, 2015, no stock-based compensation was recorded and no options were granted.

During the year ended September 30, 2015, 50,000, 1,235,000 and 100,000 share purchased options each exercisable at \$0.60, \$1.00 and \$0.35 per share respectively, expired.

In November, 2016, 2,250,000 share purchased options, each exercisable at \$0.35 per share, expired.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share Capital – (cont'd)**d) Share Purchase Warrants Outstanding:**

The continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance - September 30, 2014	10,325,000	0.10
Expired	(591,667)	0.17
Balance - September 30, 2015	9,733,333	0.15
Expired	(9,733,333)	0.15
Balance - September 30, 2016	-	-

e) Contributed Surplus:

	Stock-based Compensation \$	Brokers' Warrants \$	Equity Portion of Convertible Debentures \$	Options on Properties \$	Shares Cancelled \$	Total \$
September 30, 2015 and, 2016	4,906,516	319,896	460,000	342,028	1,875	6,030,315

Contributed surplus is used to recognize the value of stock options granted and share purchase warrants issued prior to exercise, the equity portion of convertible debentures not converted and value of escrow shares cancelled for no additional consideration.

10. Income Taxes

Taxation in the Company and its subsidiaries' operational jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing in its respective jurisdiction.

The difference between tax expense for the year and the expected income taxes based on the statutory tax rate arises as follows:

	September 30 2016 \$	September 30 2015 \$
Income (loss) before income taxes	204,819	(313,989)
Tax charge / (recovery) based on statutory rate of 26.00%	53,000	(82,000)
Deductible and non-deductible expenses	(127,000)	(77,000)
Expiry of loss carry forward	-	306,000
Use of deferred tax assets	74,000	(147,000)
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-

The Canadian Federal corporate tax rate remained the same at 15.00% and the British Columbia provincial tax rate remained at 11.00%.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Income Taxes – (cont'd)**Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities**

No deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of the following losses and temporary differences as it is not considered probable that sufficient future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax to be recovered:

	September 30 2016	September 30 2015
	\$	\$
Non-capital losses	3,270,000	3,212,000
Capital losses	6,594,000	6,579,000
Undeducted financing costs	-	26,000
Capital assets	5,000	4,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	1,105,000	1,105,000
Unrecognized deferred tax asset	(10,974,000)	(10,926,000)
Deferred tax assets	-	-

Deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax assets/(liabilities) have been recognized are attributable to the following:

	September 30 2016	September 30 2015
	\$	\$
Deferred income tax assets:		
Non-capital loss carryforwards	\$ 12,575,799	\$ 12,352,845
Share issuance costs	1,200	99,315
Capital losses	25,360,057	25,302,878
PP&E	18,056	16,512
Exploration and evaluation assets	4,251,149	4,251,149
	\$ 42,206,261	\$ 42,022,699

As at September 30, 2016, the Company has estimated non-capital losses for Canadian tax purposes of \$12,576,000 that may be carried forward to reduce taxable income derived in future years.

These losses expire as follows:

Year of Expiry	Taxable Losses
	\$
2026	1,342,000
2027	1,699,000
2028	1,826,000
2029	1,118,000
2030	1,478,000
2031	1,485,000
2032	1,453,000
2033	877,000
2034	463,000
2035	552,000
2036	283,000
Total	\$12,576,000

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure which will allow it to pursue the exploration of its mineral properties. Therefore, the Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its mineral property expenditures relative to its capital structure which is comprised of working capital and shareholders' equity.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to facilitate the management of capital and the exploration of its mineral properties, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets which are updated as necessary and are reviewed and periodically approved by the Company's Board of Directors. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favourable terms, option its mineral properties for cash and/or expenditure commitments from optionees, enter into joint venture arrangements, or dispose of mineral properties.

The Company's investment policy is to hold excess cash in interest bearing bank accounts.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There has been no change in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2016.

12. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of its use of financial instruments.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies as set out below.

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are subject to credit risk for the Company consist primarily of cash and long-term receivable. The Company manages credit risk by investing its cash with high credit-worthy financial institutions and completing due diligence on significant counterparties that the Company has entered into contracts.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation.

As at September 30, 2016, the Company's financial liabilities comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, exceed its cash on hand. The Company will need to raise additional funds to meet its obligations.

c) Market Risk

Market risk consists of currency risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Colombia Crest Gold Corp.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – (cont'd)

i) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rate between the Canadian and US dollar or other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results. As such the Company has exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible foreign currency risks.

The following table reflects the Company's foreign currency exposure from US dollars as of September 30, 2016 and 2015:

	September 30, 2016 US\$	September 30, 2015 US\$
Financial assets:		
Cash	18,323	27,298
Long-term receivable	393,510	-
Financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	443,310	330,981
Loan from related party	15,741	-

As at September 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 10% change in US dollar to Canadian dollar exchange rate would result in approximately \$5,000 (2015 - \$30,500) change in the statements of comprehensive gain/loss.

c) Market Risk – (cont'd)

ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be immaterial.

The long-term receivable (Note 5) is measured at fair value as at September 30, 2016, and is considered to be a level 3 item (Note 3 b). The fair value of the receivable was determined through the application of a probability-weighted estimation of the amount of the receivable expected to be collected. Management has estimated that only the first payments under the new settlement agreement or 33.3% of the remaining payments will be collected. A 10% increase in collection recovery would increase the fair value by approximately \$118,000 or US\$90,000.